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FROM THE PRESIDENT
Terry Reed

Well here we are with another pulling season behind us.

| want to congratulate all the competitors that made it to the IWPA Championships. | also want to thank
everyone for stepping up and helping out where they could to make the event a success.

Only one order of business left to complete to put an official end to this season, board meeting. If you
have anything you would like the board to discuss, please forward an email to Secretary to the Board,
Robbie Reed at iwpanl2013@gmail.com.

| hope you all have a happy and safe summer.

Terry Reed
IWPA President

Working together for a better IWPA




FROM THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD
Robbie Reed

The Board of Directors will be having their annual meeting
via Zoom again this year. If you have anything you would
like the board of directors to discuss, please forward it to me
so | can include it on the agenda.

The board meeting is scheduled for June 3rd and 4th, 2023
at 8:30 CT.

Congratulations to all medalist and every dog making new
personal bests!!! I'd like to also congratulate every dog who
earned their way to compete at championships. Earning
your invitation is an accomplishment on it own!

| sure hope everyone made it back to their homes safely
from Championships. It was so good to be able to see every-
one once again, to visit and catch up on everything going on
in our lives, compete and congratulate each other on our
successes! Hope to see everyone again next year!!!

Best Regards,

Robbie Reed
Secretary to the Board

Rest Areas

Bring o Crate

Have Fun

Flan the i

lats of Water

lots of walks



CHAMPIONSHIP PULL RESULTS

2023 IWPA Championships - Butte, America
Butte, Montana (6354 Albany)

Pull: 64 -- Organizer(s): Lumbattis, Darwin Snow on Natural Region: 3
Track: Snow over hard packed dirt Date: 29-Apr-23
Weather: Hot with wind gusts, quickly breaking down the pad Day 1 of 1

Took the whole team to make the event successful. TU All.
Chief Judge: Jean Wilson

10 # Class (-9 thru 10 pounds)
16# Start weight, 20# Increment, Cart weighs 16#

Clay Fonvielle also
Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed
Bug 6 36 11.62 8 4.50 0.0 Diane Krupski Chihuahua
Monarch Joseph 9 16 5.56 10 1.60 0.0 Robbic Reed Mixed
20 # Class (1 thru 20 pounds)
Judged by Randolf Gerke

35# Start weight, 30# Increment, Cart weighs 35#
Stephanie Stoll also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed
Destiny 8 275 6.99 20 13.75 0.0 Philip Beauvais Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Dexter 6 125 597 19 6.58 0.0 Diane Krupski Patterdale Terrier
Rebel Rose 7 125 1754 19 6.58 0.0 Melissa Kehler Mixed
Sprite 6 95 499 12 7.92 0.0 Donna Libbey Mixed
Felix 7 95 7.18 18 5.28 0.0 Melissa Kehler Terrier
Ruby Mae 9 65 9.18 12 5.42 0.0 Rochelle Wacker Mixed
Magnus 9 65 9.18 15 4.33 0.0 Julian Felice Schnauzer
Baron Benjamin 9 65 13.11 15 4.33 0.0 Robbie Reed Mixed
40 # Class (21 thru 40 pounds)
Judged by Robbie Reed
35# Start weight, 60# Increment, Cart weighs 35#
Missy Kehler also
Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed
Amara 8 215 5.69 38 5.66 0.0 Clay Fonvielle Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Deuce 7 155 9.75 37 4.19 0.0 David Heffelfinger Staffordshire Bull
Anushka 6 95 9.04 38 2.50 0.0 Stephanie Stoll American Bully

60 # Class (41 thru 60 pounds)

170%# Start weight, 120# Increment, Cart weighs 170#

Missy Kehler also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed

ALD.E.W. 8 770 7.65 57 13.51 0.0 Clay Fonvielle Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Midus 9 650 11.06 58 11.21 0.0 Julian Felice Mixed

Dexter 9 530 891 56 9.46 0.0 Jacob Hernandez American Bully
Magillacudie 6 530 9.75 52 10.19 0.0 Randolf Gerke Mixed

Baby 3 530 21.31 55 9.64 0.0 Darwin Lumbattis American Bully
Molly 9 410 747 45 9.11 0.0 Marlo Wacker Mixed



80 # Class (61 thru 80 pounds)

Judged by Stephanie Stoll
170# Start weight, 120# Increment, Cart weighs 170#
Marlo Wacker also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed

Phoebe 7 1010 9.20 75 13.47 0.0 David Heffelfinger Saint Bernard
GrimmLoc 9 890 41.47 78 11.41 0.0 Richard Sr Felice Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Scout 3 890 54.16 74 12.03 0.0 Darwin Lumbattis Mixed

JoJo 11 530 5.59 70 7.57 0.0 Clay Fonvielle Gr. Swiss Mtn. Dog
Grunt 3 530 9.49 71 7.46 0.0 Darwin Lumbattis Mixed

Firefly 9 410 5.38 71 5.77 0.0 Mary Hernandez Rottweiler

Ursula 7 410 6.76 74 5.54 0.0 Melissa Kehler Saint Bernard
Duchess 9 410 54.87 62 6.61 0.0 Jacob Hernandez Am. Bull Dog
Princess Mary 9 290 12.58 64 4.53 0.0 Terence Reed Boxer

100 # Class (81 thru 100 pounds)
Judged by Terence Reed
170# Start weight, 150# Increment, Cart weighs 170#
Robbie Reed also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed
Lunatic 3 860 8.81 87 9.89 0.0 Brittany Speakman Mixed
Yahtzee 7 620 14.34 87 7.13 0.0 David Heffelfinger Anatolian Shepherd
Duke 6 470 447 87 5.40 0.0 Carol Gerke Mixed
125 # Class (101 thru 125 pounds)
Judged by Robbie Reed

170# Start weight, 150# Increment, Cart weighs 170#
Terence Reed also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed

Dezzy 11 1160 8.15 101 11.49 0.0 Clay Fonvielle Gr. Swiss Mtn. Dog
Cooper 6 1010 11.12 118 8.56 0.0 Jean Wilson Newfoundland
Madd Maxx 6 860 28.31 111 7.75 0.0 Barry Wilson Newfoundland

Big Head 9 740 10.03 122 6.07 0.0 Richard Felice American Bully
Draco 9 620 6.93 115 5.39 0.0 Mary Hernandez Rottweiler

Cinder 7 620 11.50 101 6.14 0.0 David Heffelfinger Saint Bernard

Lego 7 470 12.78 104 4.52 0.0 Melissa Kehler Saint Bernard

150 # Class (126 thru 150 pounds)
Judged by Terence Reed
170# Start weight, 150# Increment, Cart weighs 170#
Robbie Reed also

Dog Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler Breed

Block 7 860 6.91 134 6.42 0.0 Melissa Kehler Saint Bernard
Rocky 6 860 7.97 132 6.52 0.0 Jean Wilson Newfoundland
Sage 6 860 10.19 140 6.14 0.0 Stephanie Stoll Saint Bernard

2023 IWPA Championships - Butte America
Butte, Montana (6354 Albany)

Pull: 65 -- Organizer(s): Lumbattis, Darwin Wheels on Natural Region: 3
Track: Hard packed dirt Date: 30-Apr-23
Weather: Sunny, ridiculously hot 72-74 degrees Day 1 ofl

Chief Judge: Jean Wilson



Dog
Pigeon

Monarch Joseph

Bug

Dog
Destiny
Rebel Rose
Felix

Ruby Mae
Magnus

Baron Benjamin

Sprite
Tinker

Amara
Deuce
Paige

Dog
A.LD.E.W.
Baby

Midus

Molly
Dexter
Magillacudie
Kali

Dog
Shiner
Brick
Phoebe
JoJo
Firefly
Scout
Grunt

10 # Class (-9 thru 10 pounds)

Judged by Randolf Gerke
66# Start weight, 30# Increment, Cart weighs 36#
Marlo Wacker also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler

9 246 16.53 9 27.33 0.0 Haylee Morris
9 126 7.71 10 12.60 0.0 Robbie Reed
6 126 10.84 8 15.75 0.0 Diane Krupski

20 # Class (1 thru 20 pounds)

Judged by Stephanie Stoll
130%# Start weight, 60# Increment, Cart weighs 130#
Randolph Gerke also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler
670 12.68 20 33.50 0.0 Philip Beauvais
310 28.28 19 16.32 0.0 Melissa Kehler
250 30.17 18 13.89 0.0 Melissa Kehler
190 10.78 12 15.83 0.0 Rochelle Wacker
190 12.16 15 12.67 0.0 Mary Felice
190 14.58 15 12.67 0.0 Robbie Reed
130 29.86 12 10.83 0.0 Donna Libbey

0 0.00 12 0.00 0.0 Melissa Kehler

40 # Class (21 thru 40 pounds)

Judged by Robbie Reed
145# Start weight, 120# Increment, Cart weighs 130#
Marlo Wacker also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler

8 985 15.13 38 25.92 0.0 Clay Fonvielle

7 625 14.22 37 16.89 0.0 David Heffelfinger
3 505 6.47 37 13.65 0.0 Allison Kurth

60 # Class (41 thru 60 pounds)

Judged by Robbie Reed
475# Start weight, 210# Increment, Cart weighs 265#
Missy Kehler also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler

8 1315 11.09 57 23.07 0.0 Clay Fonvielle

3 1105 32.37 55 20.09 0.0 Darwin Lumbattis
9 895 10.12 58 15.43 0.0 Richard Sr Felice
9 895 10.53 45 19.89 0.0 Marlo Wacker
9
6
1
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685 7.69 56 12.23 0.0 Jacob Hernandez
685 9.19 52 13.17 0.0 Randolf Gerke
4 685 10.47 45 15.22 0.0 Anissa Shotbolt

80 # Class (61 thru 80 pounds)

550%# Start weight, 240# Increment, Cart weighs 310#
Stephanie Stoll also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler

9 2470 11.18 78 31.67 0.0 Haylee Morris

14 2470 18.01 71 34.79 0.0 Anissa Shotbolt

7 1990 13.44 75 26.53 0.0 David Heffelfinger
11 1750 10.16 70 25.00 0.0 Clay Fonvielle

9 1750 14.10 71 24.65 0.0 Mary Hernandez
3 1510 15.16 74 20.41 0.0 Darwin Lumbeattis
3 1030 37.69 71 14.51 0.0 Darwin Lumbeattis

Breed

Portuguese Podengo
Mixed

Chihuahua

Breed

Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Mixed

Terrier

Mixed

Schnauzer

Mixed

Mixed

Cairn Terrier

Breed

Am. Pit Bull Terrier
Staffordshire Bull
Am. Pit Bull Terrier

Breed

Am. Pit Bull Terrier
American Bully
Mixed

Mixed

American Bully
Mixed

American Bully

Breed

Am. Bull Dog
American Bully
Saint Bernard

Gr. Swiss Mtn. Dog
Rottweiler

Mixed

Mixed



Ursula
Princess Mary

Dog
Lunatic

7 790 896 74 10.68 0.0 Melissa Kehler
9 790 39.86 64 12.34 0.0 Terence Reed

100 # Class (81 thru 100 pounds)

Judged by Terence Reed
640# Start weight, 240# Increment, Cart weighs 310#
Barry Wilson also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler
3 2080 11.22 87 23.91 0.0 Brittany Speakman

Evolution's Draken 14 1600 11.97 &9 1798 0.0 Amanda Poluck

Yahtzee
Duke

Dog

Dezzy
Cooper
Draco

Big Head
Madd Maxx
Lego
Cinder

Sage
Rocky
Block

7 1360 44.19 87 15.63 0.0 David Heffelfinger
6 880 5.47 87 10.11 0.0 Carol Gerke

125 # Class (101 thru 125 pounds)

Judged by Stephanie Stoll
610# Start weight, 300# Increment, Cart weighs 310#
Randolph Gerke also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler

11 3010 11.48 101 29.80 0.0 Clay Fonvielle

6 2410 9.41 118 20.42 0.0 Jean Wilson
2110 12.60 115 18.35 0.0 Mary Hernandez
2110 12.78 122 17.30 0.0 Richard Felice
1510 8.00 111 13.60 0.0 Barry Wilson
1210 15.30 104 11.63 0.0 Melissa Kehler
1210 21.46 101 11.98 0.0 David Heffelfinger

150 # Class (126 thru 150 pounds)

Judged by Terence Reed
610# Start weight, 300# Increment, Cart weighs 310#
Clay Fonvielle also

Reg Pulled Time Wt % Score Handler
6 2410 12.60 140 17.21 0.0 Stephanie Stoll
6 2410 23.69 132 18.26 0.0 Jean Wilson
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7 1510 27.94 134 11.27 0.0 Melissa Kehler

Saint Bernard
Boxer

Breed

Mixed

Olde English
Anatolian Shepherd
Mixed

Breed

Gr. Swiss Mtn. Dog
Newfoundland
Rottweiler
American Bully
Newfoundland
Saint Bernard

Saint Bernard

Breed

Saint Bernard
Newfoundland
Saint Bernard




Weight Pull Season is Done, Here’s 5 Fun Sports You Can Train At Home
Adapted by Sheryl Franklin from myollie.com, akc.org

Here's some fun new activities to try out with your dog that will help keep them mentally and physically stimulated until next Weight Pull Season.
Even if you are considering competition, the following dog sports are great ones for beginners! So let’s take a closer look at the five best dog sports
for any dog breed—that any human can do with their pup.

Rally obedience

Rally is about both dog obedience, and teamwork between the dog and his/her owner. This event is a great intro. dog sports because it
strengthens the bond and communication between dog and owner. You and your dog will actually run through a course together that is created
by the judges.

Obedience is one of the oldest dog sports, but fun obedience like Rally, continues to change and update throughout the years. In competition,
dogs will be judged based upon skills like walking on and off leash, as well as things like come, stay, heel, jump, and retrieve. Any dog that
knows basic tricks and manners like sit, stay, and down can start learning Rally Obedience. This is especially true if your dog enjoys learning new
skills and tricks.

Fast CAT

Fast CAT might sound like a funny name for a dog sport, but CAT actually stands for Coursing Ability Test. If your dog is the type to fly right by
and outrun all the other dogs—this may be the sport for them. The Fast CAT is a timed 100-yard dash. The dogs don’t run altogether, like we do
in a race. Instead, they each run one at a time while chasing a lure. This entices them to run faster. According to the American Kennel Club,
“Dogs like Greyhounds have been known to reach speeds over 36 miles per hour, and even the tiny Chihuahuas have been clocked at over 19
miles per hour.” Crazy, right? And the nice part about this sport is that it doesn’t require any specific equipment or special training. The similar
sport, Lure Coursing, only allows certain breeds. But in Fast CAT, all breeds 12 months and older are welcome to participate.

Scent Work

Does your dog have a great sniffer? If your dogs are like mine, they can’t resist the scent of a critter nearby or underground. Well, get ready for
this... that's actually a sport! | bet you never knew your pup was so talented.

The way Scent Work functions is that your dog would actually run around, sniffing out hidden cotton balls that have been soaked in essential
oils. And in the competition setting, the dog’s handlers don’t get to know where the cotton balls are. So you would have to let your dog lead you
around, until they found the scent.

This sport is typically best suited for “scent hounds.” But all dog breeds are welcome to compete. And this would be such a fun game to try out
at home. It’s basically a dog’s version of hide-and-seek. And if a dog learns to hone-in on their scent skills, it helps them builid their overall
confidence.

Farm dog

The Farm Dog Certified Test has nothing to do with herding. It is actually about your dog performing “farm dog tasks” while in the distracting
environment of a farm. It might be easy for your pup to listen to you at home, or in your fenced-in backyard. But what about an open farm with
livestock all around?

The American Kennel Club explains that “your dog must perform 12 exercises typical of a farm dog such as being close to livestock, jumping over
logs, or staying on top of bales of hay or straw... The test assesses your dog’s aptitude for farm work by looking at self-control, confidence, and
trust in the handler.” This test is perfect for dogs who have already great obedience at home, and are ready for a new challenge. Think your dog
can cut it?

Trick dog

How smart is your dog? Have they already mastered the basics? Well, it's time for you to get creative! And that's the best part about this dog
sport. It's only limited by your imagination. The First AKC Trick Dog National Competition was actually held in 2019. This newer dog event is fun
and mentally stimulating for both the dogs, and the humans who come up with the tricks.

There are five different levels of trick difficulty. And all breeds are welcome to join in on the fun. This dog sport would be the easiest to do for
fun at home. It's a great way to bond with your dog and to increase communication skills between the two of you. Plus it makes for a great
party trick around friends and family.

Training day
If you're ready to get active with your dog and looking for something interesting and new... Try out one of these 5 dog sports. You can do these at home for fun, or
begin your dog's training for the world of competition. Either way, it's a great bonding opportunity, and will keep you both entertained all summer long.

10



MAY ‘23 FINANCIAL STATEMENT

INCOME
Membership 3,800.00
Sanctioning 3,010.00
3.00 per dog 2,500.00
Judge Certification 300.00
Ads/Promo 100.00
Working Dog 200.00
$1.00/Dog Drug Testing  1,000.00
$1.00/dog travel 1,000.00
Misc Income 0.00
Total Income 11,910.00
EXPENSES

Newsletter stipend 750.00
Treasurer Stipend 900.00
Statistician Stipend 900.00
Sanctioning Stipend 900.00
Webmaster Stipend 900.00
Website Annual Fee 150.00
Newsletter 700.00
Newsletter Postage 300.00
Misc Expenses 0.00
Board Conf Call 0.00
Board Meet Travel 0.00
Board Meeting 100.00
Membership 400.00
Regional Reps 0.00
Medal/Awards 250.00
Awards Mailing 275.00
Hall of Fame 100.00
President 100.00
Vice-President 0.00
Board Secretary 100.00
Board Members 0.00
Rules/Constitutions 450.00
Judge Chair 300.00
Elections 150.00
Championship Travel 1,000.00
Championship Chair 0.00
Champion Judges 1,500.00
Drug Testing 1,000.00
Working Dog 200.00
Insurance 625.00
Bank-fees checking 50.00
Bank-fees savings 0.00
Champion apparral 560.00
Returned Checks 0.00
Board Equipment 0.00
Promotions 0.00
Total Expenses 11,910.00

Current as of 02/28/23

Ending Saving ACC
Ending Checking ACC

March

240.15
70.00
615.00
15.00
0.00
0.00
205.00
211.59
0.00

818.00 1,216.74

75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00

April
265.00
0.00
210.00
0.00
0.00
19.58
70.00
71.58
0.00
636.16

75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
46.86

2,000.00

Total
3,344.05
2,361.67
2,196.00

381.84
0.00
48.16
732.00
757.79
0.00
0.00 0.00 9,821.51

May June

b D B . B B |

r

75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00
75.00

750.00
825.00
825.00
825.00
825.00
166.38

0.00

0.00
"2,012.00
" 000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
10.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
99.05
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
625.00
27.35
10.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

r

506.52 375.00 474.05 375.00 2,421.86 375.00 0.00 6,999.78

July August September October November December January February
245.00  450.49 639.71 248.37 145.76 834.79 225.00 49.78
0.00 140.32 669.83 106.44 351.12 45836 352.24 353.36
0.00 0.00 99.00 0.00 183.00 567.00 285.00 237.00
0.00 98.96 103.82 74.62 14.86 4480  14.86 14.86
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.58 0.00
0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 61.00 164.00 120.00 79.00
0.00 0.00 33.00 0.00 64.73 169.21 123.68 84.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24500 689.77 1,578.36 42943 820.47 2,238.22 1,149.36
150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
150.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
119.52
12.00
10.00
99.05
625.00
27.35
10.00
0.00 1,262.35 450.00 375.00 385.00
7117.31
16395.93
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